

5

SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE)
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
Third Regular Session)

15 DEC -1 P4:13

SENATE

RECEIVED BY:____

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 310

Submitted by the Committees on Public Services and on Finance on DEC 0 1 2015

RE

H. B. No. 2606

Recommending its approval with amendments.

Sponsor

Senator Osmeña III

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committees on Public Services and on Finance to which were referred H. B. No. 2606, introduced by Representatives Iway, Sarmiento and Ungab, entitled:

"AN ACT

ESTABLISHING A DISTRICT OFFICE OF THE LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LA LIBERTAD, PROVINCE OF NEGROS ORIENTAL, APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that the attached H. B. No. 2606 be approved with amendments, to wit:

- 1. On page 1 line 2, between the conjunctive "a" and the word "district, insert the word "REGULAR"
- 2. On the same page 1 line 6, after the letters "LTO" and before the word "District, insert the word "REGULAR";
- 3. Still on page 1 beginning line 9 up to line 10, delete the entire Section 3 and renumber the succeeding sections accordingly, and
- 4. Lastly, on the title. Between the conjunctive "a" and the word "district", insert the word "REGULAR."

Respectfully submitted:

RAMON BONG B. REVILLA JR.

Committee Chairperson

Committee on Public Services

Member, Committee on Finance

SEŔGIO R. OSMEÑA III

1 runs

Acting Chairperson

Committee on Public Services

Vice-Chairperson, Committee

on Finance

LOREN LEGARDA

Chairperson
Committee on Finance

VICE-CHAIRPERSONS:

SONNY M. ANGARA

Member, Committee on Public
Services

CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

Member, Committee on Public Services

PAOLO BENIGNO "Bam" AQUINO IV

TEOFISTO "TG" L. GUINGONA III

Member, Committee on Public Services

MEMBERS:

PIA S. CAYETANO
Committees on Public Services and on Finance

GRACEPOE
Committees on Public Services and on Finance

JOSEPH VICTOR EJERCITO
Committees on Public Services
and on Finance

GREGORIO B. HONASAN A
Committee on Public Services

JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA
Committees on Public Services and
on Finance

ANTONIO Sonny"F TRILLANES IV
Committee on Public Services

MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY
Committee on Finance

S NANCY S. BINAY AQUILINO "Koko" PIMENTEL III

Committee on Finance

FERDINAND R. MARCOS JR.

Committee on Finance

FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO

Committee on Finance

MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO

Committee on Finance

VICENTE d. SOTTO III

Committee on Finance

EX- OFFICIO MEMBERS:

RALPH G. RECTO
Presifient Pro-Tempore

ALAN PETER S. CAYETANO
Majority Floor Leader

JUAN PONCE ENRILE
Minority Floor Leader

FRANKLIN M. DRILON Senate President Pasay City

CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES	j
SIXTEENTH CONGRESS	
First Regular Session	

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 2606

By Representatives Iway, Sarmiento (C.) and Ungab

TRA	MEROKLATIO	A OLY YOR		e NEGE	:OS	ORH	LNIAL,
	ACT TRA	TRANSPORTATION	ACT ESTABLISHING A DI	ACT ESTABLISHING A DISTRICT TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) I	ACT ESTABLISHING A DISTRICT OFFICE TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) IN THE M	ACT ESTABLISHING A DISTRICT OFFICE OF TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) IN THE MUNIC	ACT ESTABLISHING A DISTRICT OFFICE OF THE TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) IN THE MUNICIPALITY LA LIBERTAD, PROVINCE OF NEGROS ORIGINATING FUNDS THEREFOR AND FOR

PURPOSES

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

_	SECTION 1. There shall be established, under the supervision of the
1	Section 1. And Area Office in Quezon City, a district office
2	Land Transportation Office (LTO) Main Office in Quezon City, a district office
3	of the LTO in the Municipality of La Libertad, Province of Negros Oriental.
_	Constant of Transportation and Communication
4	SEC. 2. The Secretary of Transport of the immediately include in the Department's programs the operationalization of the immediately include in the Department's programs the operationalization of the
5	immediately include in the Department of Libertal. Province of Negros
6	LTO District Office in the Municipality of La Libertad, Province of Negros
7	Oriental, the funding of which shall be included in the annual General
8	
_	Appropriations Act. SEC. 3. The Chairperson of the LTO shall issue rules and regulations as
9	SEC. 5. The Champerson of this Act.
10	may be necessary to carry out the purpose of this Act.
11	sec. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its complete
12	publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.
140	Approved,